
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Southern Area 
Planning Sub-
Committee 

Date: Wednesday, 19th January, 2005 

Time: 2.00 p.m. 

Place: 
The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Ricky Clarke, Members' Services, Tel: 
01432 261885 Fax: 01432 260286 

e-mail: rclarke@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 19TH JANUARY, 2005 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Southern Area Planning 
Sub-Committee 

 
To: Councillor Mrs. R.F. Lincoln (Chairman) 

Councillor  P.G. Turpin (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors H. Bramer, M.R. Cunningham, N.J.J. Davies, Mrs. C.J. Davis, 

G.W. Davis, J.W. Edwards, Mrs. A.E. Gray, T.W. Hunt, Mrs. J.A. Hyde, G. Lucas, 
D.C. Taylor and J.B. Williams 

 
  
  
 Pages 
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     

 To receive apologies for absence.  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 
the Agenda. 

 

3. MINUTES   1 - 8  

 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 22nd December, 
2004. 

 

4. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS   9 - 10  

 To note the contents of the attached report of the Head of Planning 
Services in respect of the appeals received or determined for the southern 
area of Herefordshire. 

 

REPORTS BY THE HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES   

To consider and take any appropriate action in respect of the planning 
applications received for the southern area and to authorise the Head of Planning 
Services to impose any additional or varied conditions and reasons considered to 
be necessary. 
  
Plans relating to planning applications on this agenda will be available for 
inspection in the Council Chamber 30 minutes before the start of the meeting. 
 

 

5. DCSW2004/1691/F - WOODVALE, PONTRILAS, HEREFORD, 
HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 0EH   

11 - 14  

 Two-storey side extension including conversion of existing garage to room.  

6. DCSE2004/4116/RM - THE NURSERIES, PLOT 1, LLANGROVE, ROSS-
ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 6EP   

15 - 18  

 Amendment to approved position of dwelling (ref: planning permission 
SE2003/3553/RM). 

 



 

7. DCSE2003/3641/O - COMMERCIAL YARD, PONTSHILL, NR ROSS-ON-
WYE, HEREFORD.   

19 - 22  

 Site for the erection of eight dwellings.  

8. DCSE2004/3946/F - VINE TREE COTTAGE, BISHOPSWOOD, ROSS-
ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 5RA   

23 - 26  

 Conversion of an existing games room over a garage/workshop to form a 
detached granny annexe. 

 

9. DCSE2004/3893/F & DCSE2004/4894/C FACTORY PREMISES 
(ADJACENT TO NO. 31) BRAMPTON STREET, ROSS-ON-WYE, 
HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7EQ   

27 - 32  

 a) Residential development 
b) Demolition of factory buildings 

 



The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at 
Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the 

business to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to 
six years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up 
to four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a 
report is given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on 
which the officer has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available 
to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all 
Councillors with details of the membership of Cabinet and 
[...]
hursday 
and 8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

 



 

COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Southern Area Planning Sub-
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington on 
Wednesday, 22nd December, 2004 at 2.00 p.m. 

Present: Councillor Mrs. R.F. Lincoln (Chairman) 
Councillor  P.G. Turpin (Vice Chairman) 

Councillors: H. Bramer, M.R. Cunningham, N.J.J. Davies, 
Mrs. C.J. Davis, J.W. Edwards, Mrs. A.E. Gray, Mrs. J.A. Hyde, 
G. Lucas, D.C. Taylor and J.B. Williams 

In attendance: Councillors P.E. Harling, T.W. Hunt (ex-officio) and Ms. G.A. Powell

101. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies were received from Councillor G.W. Davis. 

102. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 The following declaration of interest was made: 

Councillor Item Interest 

Mrs R.F. Lincoln Item 8 – (DCSE2004/3422/F – Mast 
extension of 2.5m, the installation of 
6 antennae and a ground based 
equipment housing at: 

Existing CCI mast, Great Trewen 
Farm, Whitchurch, Ross-on-Wye, 
Herefordshire, HR9 6ES. 

Prejudicial and left the 
meeting for the 
duration of the item. 

103. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 24th November, 2004 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

104. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS  

 The Sub-Committee noted the Council’s current position in respect of planning 
appeals for the southern area of Herefordshire. 

105. DCSE2004/2607/RM - NEWTON FARM, WELSH NEWTON, MONMOUTH, 
HEREFORDSHIRE, NP5 3RN (AGENDA ITEM 5)

Equestrian Centre, car parking and ancillary works, Newton Farm, Welsh Newton. 

AGENDA ITEM 3

1



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 22ND DECEMBER, 
2004

The Senior Planning Officer reported the receipt of one further letter of objection 
from a local resident. 

In accordance with the Criteria for Public Speaking, Mrs. Fender and Mrs. 
Swinglehurst both spoke against the application.

RESOLVED:

That approval of reserved matters be granted subject to the following 
conditions:

1 A07 (Development in accordance with approved plans) 

Reason: To ensure adherence to the approved plans in the interests of 
a satisfactory form of development. 

2 B07 (Stonework laid on natural bed) 

 Reason: In the interests of conserving the character of the building. 

3   Notwithstanding the details shown on the approved drawings the roofs 
shall be clad in natural blue/black Welsh slate and the ridges/hips shall 
be blue clay to match the slate roof unless otherwise first agreed in 
writing by the local planning authority. 

Reason:  To protect the visual amenities of the area. 

4  Before any work commences on site details of the colour intended for 
the render to be used externally on the walls shall first be submitted to 
and be subject to the prior written approval of the local planning 
authority. 

Reason:  To protect the visual amenities of the area. 

5  Before any work commences on site full details of all 
earthworks/banking etc.  shall first be submitted to and be subject to 
the prior written approval of the local planning authority. 

 Reason:  To protect the visual amenities of the area. 

6  All external doors and windows shall be stained a matt dark brown 
colour unless otherwise first agreed in writing by the local planning 
authority. 

 Reason:  To ensure the development is satisfactory in appearance. 

7 F48 – (Details of slab levels) 

Reason: In order to define the permission and ensure that the 
development is of a scale and height appropriate to the site. 

8 G05 – (Implementation of landscaping scheme (general)) 

Reason:  In order to protect the visual amenities of the area. 

Informatives:

2



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 22ND DECEMBER, 
2004

1  N09 - Approval of Reserved Matters 

2  The applicant/developer should ensure that the public footpath WNN8 
which runs along the western boundary of the application site is not 
affected in any way.  If in doubt the applicant should contact the 
Council Public Rights of Way Manager. 

3  The Environment Agency advises that a Discharge Consent under the 
Water Resources Act 1991 may be required from the Agency. 

4  The applicant should ensure that no pollutants from the develoment 
reaches any watercourse. 

5 N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 

106. DCSW2004/3709/O - TOP BARN, LITTLE PENLAN FARM, DORSTONE, 
HEREFORDSHIRE (AGENDA ITEM 6)

Erection of a detached agricultural dwelling with garage. 

In accordance with the Criteria for Public Speaking, Mr Hendy, representing 
Dorstone Parish Council, and Mr. Howie, the applicant’s agent, both spoke in 
support of the application.

Councillor N.J.J. Davies, the Local Ward Member, supported the views of Dorstone 
Parish Council. He felt that it was important for a stock farm of this size to have a 
dwelling on the site in order to maintain security and to be able to meet animal 
welfare standards.

A number of Members felt that the application should be approved as the original 
farm house had been divorced from the land since 1987 and that the applicants had 
found it increasingly difficult to operate the farm efficiently in 
[...]
e of year 
of least overshadowing, i.e. when the sun is overhead.  It is not considered that the 
increased area of building would demonstrably impact upon the amenity of the 
occupants of The Stonehouse such that planning permission could be reasonably 
withheld for reasons of loss of sunlight or overshadowing. 

 
6.5 The proposal can be supported subject to the removal of permitted development rights 

for additional openings on the west facing wall.  In addition, before planning permission 
is granted revisions should be sought swapping the kitchen door and window around. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That subject to the receipt of satisfactory revised plans relating to the window for the 
kitchen area of the scheme, the officers named in the Scheme of Delegation to 
Officers be authorised to issue planning permission subject to the following 
conditions and any additional conditions considered necessary by officers:  
 
1. A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 
 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. A07 (Development in accordance with approved plans) 
 
 Reason: To ensure adherence to the approved plans in the interests of a 

satisfactory form of development. 
 
 

13



   
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 19TH JANUARY, 2005 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr. A. Prior on 01432 261932 

  
 

3. E17 (No windows in side elevation of extension) 
 

Reason: In order to protect the residential amenity of adjacent properties. 
 
Informative: 
 
1. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
 
 
Decision: ..................................................................................................................................  
 
Notes: .......................................................................................................................................  
 
................................................................
[...]
ommon boundary.  It is 
considered that viewed from the rear facing rooms of Llanria the adjoining house would 
not appear as overbearing.  The reserved matters approval for Llanria included a 
garage to be built in the rear garden close to the side boundary and this would further 
reduce the visual impact of the adjoining house. 

 
6.4 It is appreciated that the siting of this new house in relation to both Llanria and The 

Haven has been problematic.  Nevertheless the adjustment in position now proposed 

17



 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 19TH JANUARY, 2005 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr. S. Holder on 01432 260479 

  
 

would not seriously harm the amenities of neighbours and there are no cogent 
planning grounds therefore to refuse permission. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that 
Order, with or without modification), no windows or dormer windows shall at any 
time be placed in the eastern and western elevation of the dwelling hereby 
permitted. 

 
 Reason: In order to protect the residential amenity of the adjacent property. 
 
2.  Before the dwelling is occupied a 2 m screen fence shall be erected along the 

eastern boundary of the plot in accordance with details of design, materials and 
position which have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority and thereafter the fence shall be permanently retained.   

 
 Reason:  To protect the amenities of neighbours. 
 
3. H01 (Single access - not footway) 
 
 Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 
 
4. H05 (Access gates) 
 
 Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 
 
5. H12 (Parking and turning - single house) 
 
 Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to ensure the free flow of traffic 

using the adjoining highway. 
 
Informatives: 
 
1. HN01 - Mud on highway 
 
2. HN04 - Private apparatus within highway 
 
3. HN05 - Works within the highway 
 
4. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
Decision: ..................................................................................................................................  
 
Notes: .......................................................................................................................................  
 
..................................................................................................................................................  
 
Background Papers 
Internal departmental consultation replies. 
 

18



 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 19TH JANUARY, 2005 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr. S. Holder on 01432 260479 

  
 

7 DCSE2003/3641/O - SITE FOR THE ERECTION OF 
EIGHT DWELLINGS AT COMMERCIAL YARD, 
PONTSHILL, NR ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORD. 
 
For: Mr. & Mrs. P. Powles per Paul Smith Associates, 
Chase View House, Merrivale Road, Ross-on-Wye, 
Herefordshire, HR9 5JX 
 

 
Date Received: 4th December, 2003 Ward: Penyard Grid Ref: 63963, 21993 
Expiry Date: 29th January, 2004   
Local Member: Councillor H. Bramer 
 
1. Site Description and Proposal 
 
1.1   Outline planning permission was granted in June 2003 for residential development on 

this site at Pontshill.  Although there is no defined boundary it was accepted by the 
Committee that this haulage and timber yard of about 0.3 ha was within the settlement 
and that in principle therefore residential development was acceptable.  It was further 
accepted that there were strong environmental grounds to accept the loss of 
commercial premises which outweighed the employment that could be provided on this 
site.  The application, as considered by the Committee, did not specify the number of 
dwelling units to be erected. 

 
1.2  The current application is als
[...]
ding local 

housing requirements but it did indicate a continuing demand for housing in this area.  
It seems reasonable to assume that the demand for smaller housing is at least as great 
as for large detached houses, given the present housing market.  It is not therefore 
considered that further evidence on this matter is required. 

 
6.4 This issue of flooding was not raised during consideration of the earlier application.  

The Environment Agency does not object to the proposal on flooding grounds nor does 
the Council’s Drainage Engineer confirms that there are no records to indicate that the 
site is subject to flooding. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. A02 (Time limit for submission of reserved matters (outline permission) ) 

21



 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 19TH JANUARY, 2005 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr. S. Holder on 01432 260479 

  
 

 
Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 92 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

 
2. A03 (Time limit for commencement (outline permission)) 
 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 92 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
3. A04 (Approval of reserved matters) 
 

Reason: To enable the local planning authority to exercise proper control over 
these aspects of the development. 

 
4. A05 (Plans and particulars of reserved matters) 
 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 92 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
5. H03 (Visibility splays) 
 

Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 
 
6. H06 (Vehicular access construction) 
 
 Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 
 
7. H11 (Parking - estate development (more than one house)) 
 

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to ensure the free flow of traffic 
using the adjoining highway. 

 
8. H21 (Wheel washing) 
 

Reason: To ensure that the wheels of vehicles are cleaned before leaving the site 
in the interests of highway safety. 

 
9. H27 (Parking for site operatives) 
 

Reason: To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interests of highway safety. 
 

Informative 
 
1  N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
Decision: ..................................................................................................................................  
 
Notes: .......................................................................................................................................  
 
..................................................................................................................................................  
 
Background Papers 
 
Internal departmental consultation replies. 
 

22



 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 19TH JANUARY, 2005 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr. N. Banning on 01432 261974 

  
 

8 DCSE2004/3946/F - CONVERSION OF AN EXISTING 
GAMES ROOM OVER A GARAGE/WORKSHOP 
TO FORM A DETACHED GRANNY ANNEXE AT VINE 
TREE COTTAGE, BISHOPSWOOD, ROSS-ON-WYE, 
HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 5RA 
 
For: Mr. B. Pimblett per Mr. T. Foster, 35 Ghyllside 
Avenue, Hastings, East Sussex, TN34 2QA 
 

 
Date Received: 15th November, 2004 Ward: Kerne Bridge Grid Ref: 60709, 19306
Expiry Date: 10th January, 2005   
Local Member: Councillor Mrs R.F. Lincoln 
 
1. Site Description and Proposal 
 
1.1   This site is located on the eastern side of Bishopswood.  Access to the site is via a 

short road/driveway which leads southwards from the unclassified road.  The 
applicant's dwelling is situated in a large garden with a small wooded area to the north 
east.  There is an existing outbuilding in the garden near to the dwelling in the form of a 
double garage with an existing games room/store over.  The building has a grey slate 
pitched roof and render on the external walls .  Access to the first floor is by an existing 
external staircase. 

 
1.2   The proposal is to convert 
[...]
ne space per unit.  These would be mainly small 

one bedroom units located within walking distance of the town centre.  A relaxation of 
the parking standard is therefore considered to be acceptable by the Traffic Manager.  
Although adding to traffic flows on Brampton Street this would not be significant in 
relation to the total and the improved site access would meet the Traffic Manager’s 
requirements.  It is concluded therefore that there would not be a significant adverse 
impact on highway safety. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
In respect of DCSE2004/3893/F: 
 
That subject to the receipt of amended drawings regarding detailed design, the 
officers named in the Scheme of Delegation to Officers be authorised to issue 
planning permission subject to the following conditions and any additional conditions 
considered necessary by officers: 
 
1. A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission) ) 
 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. A09 (Amended plans ) 
 
 Reason: To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the 

amended plans. 
 
3. G04 (Landscaping scheme (general) ) 

30



 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 19TH JANUARY, 2005 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr. S. Holder on 01432 260479 

  
 

 
 Reason: In order to protect the visual amenities of the area. 
 
4. G05 (Implementation of landscaping scheme (general) ) 
 
 Reason:  In order to protect the visual amenities of the area. 
 
5. F48 (Details of slab levels ) 
 
 Reason: In order to define the permission and ensure that the development is of 

a scale and height appropriate to the site. 
 
6. F44 (Investigation of contaminated land ) 
 

Reason: To ensure that potential contamination of the site is satisfactorily 
assessed. 

 
7. F45 (Contents of scheme to deal with contaminated land ) 
 

Reason: To ensure that potential contamination is removed or contained to the 
satisfaction of the local planning authority. 

 
8. F46 (Implementation of measures to deal with contaminated land ) 
 

Reason: To ensure contamination of the site is removed or contained. 
 
9. F32 (Details of floodlighting/external lighting ) 
 
 Reason: To safeguard local amenities. 
 
10. H13 (Access, turning area and parking ) 
 

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to ensure the free flow of traffic 
using the adjoining highway. 

 
Informative: 
 
1. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
 
In respect of DCSE2004/3894/C: 
 
That subject to the receipt of amended drawings regarding detailed design, the 
officers named in the Scheme of Delegation to Officers be authorised to issue 
conservation area consent subject to the following conditions and any additional 
conditions considered necessary by officers: 
 
1. C01 (Time limit for commencement (Listed Building Consent) ) 
 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 18(1) of the Planning (Listed 

Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 
 
 
 

31



 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 19TH JANUARY, 2005 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr. S. Holder on 01432 260479 

  
 

 
 
2. C14 (Signing of contract before demolition ) 
 

Reason: Pursuant to the provisions of Section 17(3) of the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

 
Informative: 
 
1. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Conservation Area Consent 
 
 
Decision: ..................................................................................................................................  
 
Notes: .......................................................................................................................................  
 
..................................................................................................................................................  
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Internal departmental consultation replies. 
 
 

32




Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Southern Area Planning Sub-
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Wednesday, 19th January, 2005
at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Present: Councillor Mrs. R.F. Lincoln (Chairman) 

Councillor  P.G. Turpin (Vice Chairman) 
   
 Councillors: M.R. Cunningham, N.J.J. Davies, Mrs. C.J. Davis, 

G.W. Davis, J.W. Edwards, Mrs. A.E. Gray, Mrs. J.A. Hyde, G. Lucas, 
D.C. Taylor and J.B. Williams 

 
  
  
111. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillor H. Bramer. 
  
112. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest made. 
  
113. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 22nd December, 2004 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

  
114. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS   
  
 The Sub-Committee noted the Council’s current position in respect of planning 

appeals for the southern area of Herefordshire. 
 

  
115. DCSW2004/1691/F - WOODVALE, PONTRILAS, HEREFORD, HEREFORDSHIRE, 

HR2 0EH (AGENDA ITEM 5)   
  
 Two-storey side extension including conversion of existing garage to room. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That subject to the receipt of satisfactory revised plans relating to the window 
for the kitchen area of the scheme, the officers named in the Scheme of 
Delegation to Officers be authorised to issue planning permission subject to 
the following conditions and any additional conditions considered necessary 
by officers:  
 
1. A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 
 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
2. A07 (Development in accordance with approved plans) 



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 19TH JANUARY, 2005 
 

 
Reason: To ensure adherence to the approved plans in the interests of 
a satisfactory form of development. 

 
 
3. E17 (No windows in side elevation of extension) 
 

Reason: In order to protect the residential amenity of adjacent 
properties. 

 
Informative: 
 
1. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 

  
116. DCSE2004/4116/RM - THE NURSERIES, PLOT 1, LLANGROVE, ROSS-ON-WYE, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 6EP (AGENDA ITEM 6)   
  
 Amendment to approved position of dwelling (ref: planning permission 

SE2003/3553/RM). 
 
The Principal Planning Officer reported the receipt of a further letter from the 
applicant’s agent regarding the proposed 2 metre boundary fence. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 

(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any Order revoking 
and re-enacting that Order, with or without modification), no windows 
or dormer windows shall at any time be placed in the eastern and 
western elevation of the dwelling hereby permitted. 

 
Reason: In order to protect the residential amenity of the adjacent 
property. 

 
2.  Before the dwelling is occupied a 2m screen fence shall be erected 

along the eastern boundary of the plot in accordance with details of 
design, materials and position which have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority and thereafter the 
fence shall be permanently retained.   

 
 Reason:  To protect the amenities of neighbours. 
 
3. H01 (Single access - not footway) 
 
 Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 
 
4. H05 (Access gates) 
 
 Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 
 
5. H12 (Parking and turning - single house) 
 

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to ensure the free flow of 
traffic using the adjoining highway. 

 



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 19TH JANUARY, 2005 
 

Informatives: 
 
1. HN01 - Mud on highway 
 
2. HN04 - Private apparatus within highway 
 
3. HN05 - Works within the highway 
 
4. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 

  
117. DCSE2003/3641/O - COMMERCIAL YARD, PONTSHILL, NR ROSS-ON-WYE, 

HEREFORD (AGENDA ITEM 7)   
  
 Site for the erection of eight dwellings. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. A02 (Time limit for submission of reserved matters (outline permission))
 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
2. A03 (Time limit for commencement (outline permission)) 
 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
3. A04 (Approval of reserved matters) 
 

Reason: To enable the local planning authority to exercise proper 
control over these aspects of the development. 

 
4. A05 (Plans and particulars of reserved matters) 
 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
5. H03 (Visibility splays) 
 

Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 
 
6. H06 (Vehicular access construction) 
 
 Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 
 
7. H11 (Parking - estate development (more than one house)) 
 

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to ensure the free flow of 
traffic using the adjoining highway. 

 
8. H21 (Wheel washing) 
 

Reason: To ensure that the wheels of vehicles are cleaned before 
leaving the site in the interests of highway safety. 



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 19TH JANUARY, 2005 
 

 
9. H27 (Parking for site operatives) 
 

Reason: To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interests of highway 
safety. 

 
Informative 
 
1.  N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 

  
118. DCSE2004/3946/F - VINE TREE COTTAGE, BISHOPSWOOD, ROSS-ON-WYE, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 5RA (AGENDA ITEM 8)   
  
 Conversion of an existing games room over a garage/workshop to form a detached 

granny annexe. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for Public Speaking, Mr. Daniels, representing 
Walford Parish Council, spoke against the application. 
 
Councillor Mrs. R.F. Lincoln, the Local Ward Member, noted the concerns raised by 
the Parish Council but felt that these issues had been addressed in the conditions. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 
 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
2. A06 (Development in accordance with approved plans) 
 

Reason: To ensure adherence to the approved plans in the interests of 
a satisfactory form of development. 

 
3. E29 (Occupation ancillary to existing dwelling only (granny annexes)) 
 

Reason: It would be contrary to the policy of the local planning 
authority to grant planning permission for a separate dwelling in this 
location. 

 
Informative: 
 
1. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission. 
 

  
119. DCSE2004/3893/F & DCSE2004/4894/C FACTORY PREMISES (ADJACENT TO 

NO. 31) BRAMPTON STREET, ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7EQ 
(AGENDA ITEM 9)   

  
 a) Residential development 

b) Demolition of factory buildings 
 
In accordance with the criteria for Public Speaking, Mrs. Murphy, a local resident, 
spoke against the application. 



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 19TH JANUARY, 2005 
 

 
In response to a question, the Development Control Manager advised Members that 
the Transportation Manager felt that one car parking space per dwelling was 
acceptable for the development. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
In respect of DCSE2004/3893/F: 
 
That subject to the receipt of amended drawings regarding detailed design, the 
officers named in the Scheme of Delegation to Officers be authorised to issue 
planning permission subject to the following conditions and any additional 
conditions considered necessary by officers: 
 
1. A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 
 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
2. A09 (Amended plans) 
 

Reason: To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with 
the amended plans. 

 
3. G04 (Landscaping scheme (general)) 
 
 Reason: In order to protect the visual amenities of the area. 
 
4. G05 (Implementation of landscaping scheme (general)) 
 
 Reason:  In order to protect the visual amenities of the area. 
 
5. F48 (Details of slab levels) 
 

Reason: In order to define the permission and ensure that the 
development is of a scale and height appropriate to the site. 

 
6. F44 (Investigation of contaminated land) 
 

Reason: To ensure that potential contamination of the site is 
satisfactorily assessed. 

 
7. F45 (Contents of scheme to deal with contaminated land) 
 

Reason: To ensure that potential contamination is removed or 
contained to the satisfaction of the local planning authority. 

 
8. F46 (Implementation of measures to deal with contaminated land) 
 

Reason: To ensure contamination of the site is removed or contained. 
 
9. F32 (Details of floodlighting/external lighting) 
 
 Reason: To safeguard local amenities. 
 
10. H13 (Access, turning area and parking) 
 



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 19TH JANUARY, 2005 
 

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to ensure the free flow of 
traffic using the adjoining highway. 

 
Informative: 
 
1. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
 
In respect of DCSE2004/3894/C: 
 
That subject to the receipt of amended drawings regarding detailed design, the 
officers named in the Scheme of Delegation to Officers be authorised to issue 
conservation area consent subject to the following conditions and any 
additional conditions considered necessary by officers: 
 
1. C01 (Time limit for commencement (Listed Building Consent)) 
 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 18(1) of the Planning 
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

 
2. C14 (Signing of contract before demolition) 
 

Reason: Pursuant to the provisions of Section 17(3) of the Planning 
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

 
Informative: 
 
1. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Conservation Area Consent 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 2.40 p.m. CHAIRMAN
 


